
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Rees, Robinson, Smith K and Wade

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board

Date: Wednesday 19 September 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

11 September 2018

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance, Audit and 
Finance Board held on 25 July 2018.

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interest  

5 Chairman's Report  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

6 Progress Against Outstanding NFI matches  To Follow

7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 (September 2018)  5 - 20

8 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18  21 - 50

9 Councillors' Allowances Review  To Follow

10 Monitoring Officer's Report  

To receive verbal updates from the Monitoring Officer.

11 Board's Business Plan  51 - 52



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

25 July 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 25 July 2018

Present 

Kennett (Chairman), P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart and Robinson

12 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rees, Shimbart, Smith 
and Wade.

13 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held 
on 20 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

15 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

16 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman thanked the officers for the workshop held on Monday 23 July 
2018.

17 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2017/18 

The Board considered a report presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda 
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions relating to the 
report.

The report provided the Board with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control for the year ending 31 March 2018. The Board 
was assured that the Council’s framework was adequate and where 
weaknesses had been identified, work had been undertaken with Council 
management to agree appropriate corrective actions.

RESOLVED that the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2017/18 from 
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership be approved.

18 Annual Fraud Report 2017/18 



2
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

25 July 2018

The Board considered the Annual Fraud Plan for 2017-18, as presented by 
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership. 

The Fraud and Corruption Risk Plan highlighted the framework of reactive and 
proactive initiatives to detect fraud and provide assurance that fraud has not 
taken place.

RESOLVED that the Annual Fraud Report for 2017/18 be approved and 
progress made with dealing with NFI matches be submitted to a future meeting 
of this Board.

19 Annual Governance Statement 

Further to Minute 7/06/2018, the Board considered the final version of the 
Annual Governance Statement 2017-18.

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 as submitted 
be approved.

20 External Audit Results Report 2017/18 and Audit Committee Briefing 

The Board considered the External Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 
March 2018. Andrew Brittain and Jason Jones of Ernst and Young LLP joined 
the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in 
connection with the report.

The Audit Results Report summarised the findings from the 2017/18 audit. The 
Board were informed that a majority of outstanding items detailed in the report 
had been completed and had not impacted upon the opinions contained within 
the report. The Board were also informed of errors and changes to the report 
which had been identified since the report was published.

The Board that there were three unadjusted audit differences which would be 
explained in the Council’s letter of Representation.

The Board noted the problems caused by the Government bringing forward the 
date for the submission of the Statement of Accounts and thanked the External 
Auditors and Council Officers for their work

RESOLVED that the External Audit Results Report 2017/18 and Audit Board 
Briefing be noted.

21 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2017/18 

The Board received the Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation for 
2017/18. The Board noted details of amendments made to the Accounts since 
the report was published.

The Statement of Accounts detailed the Council’s financial position against 
budgets in 2017/18, including core financial statements and supporting 
information, while also outlining arrangements for 2018/19 onwards. The Letter 



3

Governance, Audit and Finance Board (25.7.18)

of Representation set out the Council’s response to the external auditors and 
explanation of the unadjusted audit difference.

The Board was advised that a finance workshop would be held at a later date.
RESOLVED that;

(a) The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be agreed, the Chairman be 
authorised to certify the approval of the Accounts by signing page 30 
and the S151 Officer be authorised to certify the approval of the 
accounts by signing pages 18 and 29; and

(b) The draft Letter of Representation for 2016/17 be agreed, and the 
Chairman and S151 Officer be authorised to sign the letter.

22 Monitoring Officer's Report 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Board that there had been no new Code of 
Conduct complaints received since the last meeting.

23 Appointment of Panels 

The Scrutiny Board considered the appointment of scrutiny panels.

RESOLVED that:

(a) Scrutiny Panels be appointed as set out in Appendix A to these 
minutes;

(b) Members of the Panels be appointed as set out in Appendix A to these 
minutes

24 Work Programme 2018/19 

The Board considered the Scrutiny Work Programme and proposed success 
criteria for 2018/19.

The Board also considered a request from the Council to undertake a review 
into Councillors’ Allowances.

RESOLVED that;

(a) the Work Programme for 2018/19 be as set out in Appendix B to these 
minutes; and

(b) the review into the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme be referred to the 
Governance, Audit and Finance Scrutiny Panel

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.59 pm





NON EXEMPT
             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 19 September 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 (September 2018)
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership ITEM NO

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Board with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an 
overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Finance Board note the Internal Audit 
Progress Report (September 2018) as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for:

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control.

3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance and Audit Committee, 
summarising:

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its 
plan.’



3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2018-19.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 
audit plan consists of 380 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to 
meet the changing needs of the Council. 

4.2 Legal: 
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3 Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

4.4 Risks: 
The audit needs assessment follows a risk based audit approach taking 
cognisance of the Council’s risk register.

4.5 Communications:
None directly from this report.

4.6 Customers & Community: 
None directly from this report although improvements to controls and 
governance arrangements will ensure more efficient and effective service 
delivery.

4.7 Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA): 
n/a

5.0 Consultation

5.1 The report has been discussed and noted by the Management Team who met 
at the Executive Board on 30 August 2018.

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19

Agreed and signed off by:
Legal Services: Lydia Morrison
Finance: Lydia Morrison

Contact Officer: Neil Pitman
Job Title: Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
Telephone: 01962 845139
E-Mail: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk

mailto:neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Internal Audit Progress Report

September 2018

Havant Borough Council

 

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Internal Audit Progre
[...]
                                           13                                                                                                       

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Accounts Receivable / Debt 
Management CFO  Q3/Q4

Main Accounting CFO  Q3/Q4

Financial Planning / Budgetary 
Control CFO  Q3/Q4

Payroll CFO  Q3/Q4

Payroll / HR Data Migration CFO / 
HoSC

   

Benefits HoCS    

Overtime and Expenses CFO / 
HoOD

 Q3/Q4

De-Commissioning of Civica 
Financials CFO    

Accounts Payable (Non-PO’s) CFO    

Information Technology

ICT provision HoPRQ  -   Advisory role

Corporate Objectives

Land Charges HoCS  Q3



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2018

                                                                                                                             14                                                                                                       

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Private Sector Housing HoHCE  Q4

Traffic Management HoNS    

Regeneration / Economic 
development

HoD  Q4

Other

VAWGF Grant Certification HoNS  n/a  
n/a review of grant 

conditions



             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE 
BOARD

Meeting Date: 19 
September 2018

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18

Ernst & Young

FOR INFORMATION

Cabinet Lead): Councillor Pike 

Key Decision: N/A

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report

2.2 Summary

2.3 The purpose of this letter is to communicate to the Members of Havant Borough 
Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key 
messages of the 2
[...]
ponsibility to any third party.

Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving,
you may take the issue up with your usual partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place,
London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any
aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute.

05
Other Reporting

Issues

06
Focused on
your future

07

Value for
Money

04

Audit
Fees



3

Executive Summary01



4

Executive Summary

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Havant Borough Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 2018.
Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Area of Work Conclusion

Opinion on the Council’s:

► Financial statements

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2018 and of its
expenditure and income for the year then ended

► Consistency of other information published with the financial
statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources

Area of Work Conclusion

Reports by exception:

► Consistency of Annual Governance Statement The Annual Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council

► Public interest report We had no matters 
[...]
 or unusual transactions to indicate any misreporting
of the Council’s financial position.

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: (cont’d)



11

Financial Statement Audit (cont’d)

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: (cont’d)

Other financial statement risk Conclusion

Valuation of land and buildings
The fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) represent significant
balances in the Council’s accounts and are subject to valuation changes,
impairment reviews and depreciation charges. Management is required to
make material judgemental inputs and apply estimation techniques to
calculate the year-end balances recorded in the balance sheet.

We have reviewed the instructions and data provided to the valuer by the Council. We identified no issues.

We have reviewed the classification and valuation methods used. We identified assumptions used by the valuer
which were not supported by appropriate evidence. Our own research concluded that PPE was understated by
£290k, and this judgemental difference, whilst not material, is above our threshold to report to you.

Our review of accounting entries at period end and those journals made in processing valuation adjustments
did not reveal any instances of management intention to misreport the financial position.

Pension Asset valuation
The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the
Council to make extensive disclosures within its financial statements
regarding its membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme
administered by Hampshire County Council.

The Council’s pension fund deficit is a material estimated balance and the
Code requires that this liability be disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet.
At 31 March 2018 per the draft accounts this totalled £50.262m.
The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the
Council by the actuary to the County Council.

Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and
[...]
 financial information presented for
audit.
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a significant change
in statutory deadlines from the 2017/18 financial year. The timetable for
the preparation and approval of accounts will be brought forward with draft
accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and the publication of the
accounts by 31 July.

These changes provide risks for both the preparers and the auditors of the
financial statements.

The Council now has less time to prepare the financial statements and
supporting working papers. Risks to the Council include slippage in
delivering data for analytics work in the format and time required, late
working papers, internal quality assurance arrangements and changes to
finance team.

The Council submitted draft statements on 31 May 2018 in line with the accelerated deadline.

This is an achievement since it was the first time Capita was producing the accounts for the Council. However,
the accuracy of the financial statements and the supporting working papers was not as consistent as in prior
years and there were many casting and cross casting errors and internal inconsistencies. There were also a
number of misstatements identified in the primary statements, and the notes to the financial statements.

Finance staff were also not able to respond as promptly as in the past. There were some turnover of key staff
within both the Council and the Capita Finance Team which impacted the ability of the team to respond to
some queries.



13

Financial Statement Audit (cont’d)

Other Key Findings Conclusion

Audit differences In the normal course of any audit, we identify material misstatements between amounts we believe should be recorded in the financial
statements and the disclosures and the amounts actually recorded. These differences are classified as ‘known’ or ‘judgemental’. Known
differences represent items that can be accurately quantified and relate to a definite set of facts or circumstances. Judgemental
dif
[...]
on benefits

► Related party transactions.

We evaluate any uncorrected misstatements against both the quantitative measures of materiality discussed above and in light of other relevant qualitative considerations.

Our application of materiality



Value for Money04



16

Value for Money

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources. This is
known as our value for money conclusion.
Proper arrangements are defined by statutory guidance issued by the National Audit Office. They comprise your arrangements to:
► Take informed decisions;
► Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and
► Work with partners and other third parties.

Proper
arrangements for
securing value for

money
Working

with
partners
and third
parties

Sustainable
resource

deployment

Informed
decision
making

We identified two significant risk in relation to these arrangements. The tables below present the findings of our work in response to the risk identified and any other
significant weaknesses or issues to bring to your attention.
We have performed the procedures outlined in our audit plan. We did not identify any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements to ensure it took properly
informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.



17

Value for Money (cont’d)
We therefore issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 31 July 2018.

Significant Risk Conclusion

Financial sustainability

Like other local government bodies the Council continues to
face financial challenges over the medium term. The 2017/18
has seen some unforeseen financial pressures and it is likely a
deficit will be reported. The Council has set its 2018/19 budget
in the context of a 2.99% increase in council tax. The Council
expects to break even in 2018/19, the first year of the Medium
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) with a surpl
[...]
 Results Report to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board on 25 July 2018. In our professional judgement the firm is
independent and the objectivity of the audit engagement partner and audit staff has not been compromised within the meaning regulatory and professional requirements.



21

Other Reporting Issues (cont’d)

Control Themes and Observations

As part of our work, we obtained an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan our audit and determine the nature, timing and extent of testing performed. We have adopted a fully
substantive approach and have therefore not tested the operation of controls. Although our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control we are
required to communicate to you significant deficiencies in internal control.

Our audit did not identify any controls issues to bring to the attention of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board.



22

Focused on your future06



23

Focused on your future

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom introduces the application of new accounting standards in future years. The impact on the
Council is summarised in the table below.

Standard Issue Impact

IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments

Applicable for local authority accounts from the 2018/19 financial year and
will change:

• How financial assets are classified and measured;

• How the impairment of financial assets are calculated; and

• The disclosure requirements for financial assets.

There are transitional arrangements within the standard and the 2018/19
Accounting Code of Practice for Local Authorities has now been issued,
providing guidance on the application of IFRS 9. In advance of the Guidance
Notes being issued, CIPFA have issued some provisional information providing
detail on the impact on local authority accounting of IFRS 9, however the key
outstanding issue is whether any accounting statutory overrides will be
introduced to mitigate any impact.

Although the 
[...]
nal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 (September 2018)
	Appendix 1

	8 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Appendix

	11 Board's Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

19 September 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 19 September 
2018

Present 

Kennett (Chairman), P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Rees and Robinson

25 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smith and Wade.

26 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held 
on 25 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

28 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

29 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

30 Progress Against Outstanding NFI matches 

The Board considered a report from Ian Bartlett, Capita Head of Revenues and 
Benefits Service, who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and 
answered members questions relating to the report.

The received an apology for the delay in undertaking NFI matches this year. Mr 
Bartlett explained that this was due to the introduction of a new computer 
system which would in the long run be of benefit to customers. The Board was 
advised that the priority NFI matched had been completed. NFI matches on the 
Electoral Roll would be completed by the end of November 2018 and the final 
matches by 31 January 2019.

In response to questions raised by members, Mr Bartlett assured the Board that 
steps had been taken to prevent this problem reoccurring. Mr Bartlett agreed to 
report back to the Board when all the outstanding NFI matches had been 
completed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



2
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

19 September 2018

31 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 (September 2018) 

The Board considered the Internal Audit Progress Report presented by Antony 
Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who 
joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ 
questions in connection with the report.

The Board was informed that the work of internal audit remained on track and 
there were no significant issues to be highlighted at this stage.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

32 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

The Board considered the Annual Audit Letter 2017/2018 as presented by 
Ernst and Young LLP.  

The Annual Audit letter summarised the findings from the 2017/18 audit. The 
letter gave an ‘Unqualified’ opinion on the Council’s financial statements and 
concluded that proper arrangements to secure value for money were in place.

The Board thanked the officers and external auditors for their work.

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2017/2018 from Ernst and Young LLP 
be noted.

33 Councillors' Allowances Review 

The Board considered the report from the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Scrutiny Panel setting out its findings and recommendations following a scrutiny 
review of the Councillor Allowances Scheme.

The Panel noted the following amendments to the report

Paragraph 11.3(b) to be amended to read:

“(b) a modernisation allowance of £461 be created to meet a number of 
expenses, including council related telephone calls both land line and 
mobile, line rental costs, IT and internet access”

Paragraph 14.12 be amended to read:

“The Panel recommends that the Chairman of the Joint Human Resources 
Committee’s SRA is 25% of the recommended SRA for the Leader, which 
equates to £3643”

(changes shown in italics)



3

Governance, Audit and Finance Board (19.9.18)

The Chairman thanked members of the Panel and the officers who supported 
the Panel for all of their work. He, in particular, praised the Panel for developing 
a scheme and processes which were based on evidence and a transparent and 
logical construct that was understandable and justifiable, both in in the short 
and the long term. 

RESOLVED that 

(1) The Council be RECOMMENDED to:

(a) approve the following scheme from 1 October 2018:

Allowance £
Basic Allowance £5430
Leader £14,800
Deputy Leader £10,018
Cabinet Lead £8,425
Governance, Audit and Finance Board 
Chairman £6831

Scrutiny Board Chairman £5,692
Development Management Committee 
Chairman £5.009

Licensing Committee Chairman £1,116
Joint HR Committee Chairman £3,643
Group Leader* £911-£3,643

A Councillor may only receive 1 SRA at a time. No more than 
50% of the number of Councillors can receive an SRA 

Joint HR Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman rotates 
annually with EHDC.

*Leaders of any political group, other than the ruling group, 
comprising two or more members to receive a Special 
Responsibility Allowance based upon the following formula:

Band A 2-5 Members £911
Band B 6-10 Members £1822
Band C 11-15 Members £2732
Band D 16+ Members £3643

From 2020/21 the Basic Allowance be increased in line with 
any NJC increase as agreed each year from 1 April 2020/21.

Future changes to the Special Responsibility Allowances 
(SRAs) or proposed new SRAs to be submitted to the 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board for evaluation before 
being introduced.



4
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

19 September 2018

Additional allowances

A Modernisation Allowance of £461 (currently included in the 
Basic Allowance) be created to meet a number of expenses, 
including council related telephone calls both land line and 
mobile, line rental costs, IT and internet access.

This allowance to be paid automatically from 1 October 2018 at 
£38 per month from 1 October 2018. 

Mileage: To be maintained in line with the HMRC rate, 
currently 45p per mile. Passenger and cycle rates set at 5p per 
passenger and 20p per mile respectively. Claims to be made 
within six months of the date of travel. Claims may only be 
made to cover travelling costs incurred whilst carrying out 
approved council duties as a councillor. This does not include 
ward business or political activities, such as attending group 
meetings.

Taxi/Rail: There is a presumption in the scheme that, where 
practicable, councillors will pre-book rail journeys for council 
business via the council. Where this is not practicable, then a 
valid receipt/train ticket must be presented, along with reason 
for that journey.

Child care: up to £8.75 per hour.

Dependent relative care: up to the hourly rate for approved 
care providers within Hampshire County Council (currently 
£14.20 in 2015).

Claims for carers allowances must be accompanied with a 
receipt stating the date, hours worked and cost. Claims may 
only be made to cover the carer costs incurred whilst carrying 
out approved council duties as a councillor, such as attending 
council meetings.

Subsistence (meal) allowances: The council does not make 
subsistence allowances available for approved duties within the 
district. Maximum claims for meals to be maintained in line with 
the rates that can be claimed by officers, currently (2015):

 Breakfast = £5.73

 Lunch = £7.92
 Meal = £9.80
There is a presumption in the subsistence scheme that, where 
practicable, councillors will pre-book meals and 
accommodation through the council. Where this is not 
practicable, then the above subsistence rates are the maximum 
reimbursements, up to a maximum of £43 per day, including 
incidental subsistence costs.



5

Governance, Audit and Finance Board (19.9.18)

(b) agree that the Panel’s reports and findings be submitted as 
evidence to the next Independent Remuneration Panel.

(2) The Governance, Audit and Finance Scrutiny Panel be requested to 
undertake a review into the Leader’s Allowance, including the 
budgetary implications of any changes to this allowance.

34 Monitoring Officer's Report 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Board that there had been no new Code of 
Conduct complaints received since the last meeting. He also gave advanced 
notice that the Board would be asked to consider changes to the Council’s 
constitution at a future meeting of the Board. 

35 Board's Business Plan 

The Board received an update on its Business Plan. It was noted that the 
challenge sessions on the Medium Term Financial Strategy would be 
rescheduled.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm


